PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name Execution Date						
Digeo, Inc.				02/20/2009		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Vulcan Ventu	ures, In	c.			
Street Address:	505 Fifth Ave	e. S				
Internal Address:	Suite 900					
City:	Seattle					
State/Country:	WASHINGT	NC				
Postal Code:	98104					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property T	уре		Number		14	
Application Number: 123158			814		158	
Application Number: 12315814 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 2000000000000000000000000000000000000						
Fax Number:	(801)57	78-6999			\$40.00	
-			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$4	
Phone: Email:	801-328 ibowkin				OP	
Correspondent Name	jhawkin : Korv D.	-				
Address Line 1:						
Address Line 2:201 S. Main Street, Suite 1100						
Address Line 4:	Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			42041/429			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Joe Hawkins				
Total Attachments: 4 source=EFS_34395_1_Assignment_of_Patent_Rights#page1.tif source=EFS_34395_1_Assignment_of_Patent_Rights#page2.tif						
501054420			REEL:	023718 FRAME: 0979	9	

PATENT REEL: 023718 FRAME: 0980

EXHIBIT B ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Digeo Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an office at 8815 122nd Avenue NE, Kirkland, WA 98033 (*"Assignor"*), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Vulcan Ventures Inc., a Washington corporation, with an address at 505 Fifth Ave. S, Suite 900, Seattle, WA 98104 (*"Assignee"*), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the *"Patent Rights"*):

(a) the patent applications and patents listed in the table attached hereto as Attachment One (the "*Patents*");

(b) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any Patents;

(c) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type corresponding to any of the Patents, including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

(d) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

- (i) damages,
- (ii) injunctive relief, and
- (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and

(e) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the Patents.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

I

Vulcan-Digeo Assignment of Patent Rights 12-18-08

CONFIDENTIAL

PATENT REEL: 023718 FRAME: 0981

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Kirkland, Washington on February 20, 2009 .

ASSIGNOR:

Digeo Ia A Delav	nc., vare Golp or	ration	
By: _	A		/ OIGEO
Title:	CEO		RGAN
(Signatu	ire MUST be	notarized)	ų

STATE OF <u>Washington</u>) SS. COUNTY OF <u>King</u>) On <u>February 20, 2009</u>, before me, <u>Jane He Lyn Rosebiook</u>, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Greg Gudarf</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and intervaled and to me that he (she areauted the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that hy his/her acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Santte Syn Kase 200M (Seal)

CONFIDENTIAL

2

Attachment One To Assignment of Patent Rights

D 1 7		41	7.146.632	84	D490.086
	C.NO.	42	7.142.230	85	6.732.325
1550 1	ed Patents 7.440.523	43	7.131.054	86	6.727.935
		44	7.116.894	87	6.710.815
2	7.434.246	45	7.111.320	88	D486.834
3	7.428.023	46	7.107.532	89	D480.733
4	7.391.808	47	7.107.531	90	6.633.877
5	7.386.129	48	7.103.905	91	6.630.963
6	7.382.838	49	7.093.277	92	D478.912
7	7.380.260	50	7.080.394	93	D478.595
S	7.350.157	51	7.076.202	94	D478.090
9	7.340.761	52	7.073.118	95	D476.994
10	7.320.137	53	7.071.968	96	D475.718
11	7.320.134	54	7.069.284	97	D474.197
12	7.313.802	55	7.058.816	98	6.560.678
13	7.310.355	56	7.055.104	99	6.559.894
14	7.302.696	57	7.051.111	100	6.559.866
15	7.272.657	58	7.046.805	101	6.529.233
16	7.266.835	59	7.036.138	102	6.526.580
17	7.266.832	60	7.036.091	103	6.526.471
18	7.263.362	61	7.036.090	104	D470.153
19	7.251.294	62	7.035.355	105	D470.152
20	7.251.255	63	7.034.927	106	D469.443
21	7.245.817	64	7.032.177	107	D469.105
22	7.243.123	65	7.017.174	108	D469.104
23	7.237.252	66	7.006.613	109	D468.274
24	7.236.204	67	7.003.795	110	6.498.754
25	7.206.399	68	6.980.638	111	6.489.986
26	7.203.952	69	6.975.717	112	D465,227
27	7.200.859	70	6.975.713	113	6.473.858
28	7.197.715	71	6.972.787	114	D463.444
29	7.197.234	72	6.944.880		D462.340
30	7.194.754	73	6.943.843	116	D462.339
31	7.194.511	74	6.941.575	117	D462,333
32	7.167.531	75	6.915.528	118	6.397.388
33	7.165.264	76	6.865.555	119	D453.936
34	7.162.728	77	6.861.952	120	D453.768
35	7.161.994	78	6.842.837	121	D453.767
36	7.161.887	79	6.813.643	121	D455.707 D450.73I
37	7.159.177	80	D496.665		
38	7.159.176	81	6.798.457	123	D450.324
39	7.155.734	82	D494.186	124	D450.058
40	7.155.675	83	6.762.773		

3

CONFIDENTIAL

PATENT REEL: 023718 FRAME: 0983

ASSIGNED PATENT APPLICATIONS

09/634,136 11/022,333 09/909,468 09/962,811 11/021,515 09/851,361 09/877,549 09/963,092 09/963,092 09/963,136 09/916,635 11/836,975 11/564,188 10/097,174 10/108,178 10/113,889 10/186,209 10/186,209 10/186,210 10/251,366 11/442,926 11/426,183 419.26-EPO	2797758.6	11/464,776 10/328,754 10/335,536 10/261,548 10/261,761 10/260,881 10/330,035 10/328,514 10/259,199 10/259,273 10/259,200 10/260,740 10/260,740 10/261,071 10/260,738 10/261,114 11/149,967 11/149,932 11/608,719 11/608,701 11/460,533 11/460,525	09/560,674 11/097,580 11/409,623 11/464,776 11/651,383 09/930,784 11/409,636 10/227,045 10/226,611 10/227,120 10/121,561 10/001,255 10/261,096 10/334,687 10/261,075 11/567,141 11/937442
419.26-EPO 419.28-EPO	2797758.6 2766131.3	117400,525	
419.29-EPO	2797757.8		
638.2-EPO 717.2-EPO	3746037.5 3745661.3		
PCT/US2008/082752			

4

Vulcan-Digeo Assignment of Patent Rights 12-18-08

CONFIDENTIAL

PATENT REEL: 023718 FRAME: 0984

RECORDED: 12/30/2009